

MARKET WATCH

	17-07-2019	% CHANGE
Sensex	39,216	-0.22
US Dollar	68.82	-0.16
Gold	35,500	-0.19
Brent oil	64.17	-3.79

NIFTY 50

	PRICE	CHANGE
Adani Ports	417.05	-0.70
Asian Paints	1395.90	23.60
Axis Bank	752.60	-8.45
Bajaj Auto	2696.90	-35.55
Bajaj Finserv	7854.55	-27.15
Bajaj Finance	3463.30	14.60
Bharti Airtel	346.25	-4.50
BPCIL	352.80	-1.65
Britannia Ind	2797.80	50.65
Cipla	557.55	4.00
Coal India	230.00	-2.80
Dr Reddys Lab	2666.30	-10.20
Eicher Motors	18433.70	-607.55
GAIL (India)	143.40	-3.95
Grasim Ind	926.70	-3.80
HCL Tech	1040.75	21.10
HDFC	2286.70	9.15
HDFC Bank	2397.45	6.25
Hero MotoCorp	2522.95	-21.40
Hindalco	203.45	4.35
Hind Unilever	1760.70	19.40
Infosys	668.20	21.85
ICICI Bank	424.70	0.10
IndusInd Bank	1501.25	28.05
Bharti Infratel	264.00	0.30
Infocys	794.15	9.30
IndianOilCorp	146.85	-0.20
ITC	272.90	0.95
JSW Steel	271.90	-2.00
Kotak Bank	1534.60	33.15
L&T	1455.45	-5.75
M&M	617.95	-4.95
Maruti Suzuki	6075.70	-82.35
NTPC	129.10	-1.85
ONGC	149.90	-2.35
PowerGrid Corp	208.00	-0.90
Reliance Ind	1281.85	-11.15
State Bank	372.40	8.05
Sun Pharma	430.05	-3.25
Tata Motors	167.90	-2.10
Tata Steel	475.70	-1.00
TCS	2172.25	11.25
Tech Mahindra	690.80	14.85
Titan	1109.90	-4.85
UltraTech Cement	4608.95	8.05
UPL	659.75	17.85
Vedanta	168.65	1.75
Wipro	259.60	-0.40
YES Bank	98.40	-5.45
Zee Entertainment	353.25	7.00

EXCHANGE RATES

Indicative direct rates in rupees a unit except yen at 4 p.m. on July 17

CURRENCY	TT BUY	TT SELL
US Dollar	68.61	68.93
Euro	76.93	77.29
British Pound	85.13	85.54
Japanese Yen (100)	63.38	63.67
Chinese Yuan	9.98	10.02
Swiss Franc	69.37	69.69
Singapore Dollar	50.38	50.62
Canadian Dollar	52.49	52.74
Malaysian Ringgit	16.66	16.76

Source: Indian Bank

BULLION RATES CHENNAI

July 17 rates in rupees with previous rates in parentheses

Retail Silver (1g)	42.3	(41.8)
22 ct gold (1 g)	3294	(3312)

RBI reserves: panel for transfer in tranches

Jalan committee report expected within the next fortnight; consensus on decision unlikely

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
NEW DELHI

The Bimal Jalan Committee on treatment of Reserve Bank of India's reserves is likely to recommend a transfer of a specified quantum of RBI reserves to the government over two or three tranches over the next few years, an official in the Finance Ministry said. The committee will submit its report in 10-15 days, the official said, following the final meeting of the committee on Wednesday.

However, there is not likely to be consensus in the committee over this decision, he added.

The government and the RBI have been at loggerheads over the issue of how much of the central bank's reserves can be transferred



The panel was also tasked with suggesting an adequate level of risk provisioning that RBI should maintain. *KAMAL NARANG

to the Centre.

The government view has been that the RBI's reserves constitute 27% of its total assets, a much higher propor-

tion than the global norm of 14%.

As a means to reach a resolution on the issue, the central bank, in December,

constituted a committee under former RBI Governor Bimal Jalan.

Statutory mandate

The committee was to keep in mind the statutory mandate under the RBI Act that the profits of the RBI be transferred to the government after it made provisions 'which are usually provided by the bankers'.

Against this background, the committee was tasked with reviewing the status, need, and justification of the various provisions, reserves and buffers currently provided for by the RBI, and also review the global best practices followed by central banks in making provisions for the risks that central bank balance sheets are subject to.

The committee was also

tasked with suggesting an "adequate level" of risk provisioning that the RBI should maintain, and determining whether the RBI's current reserves were surplus of this or lower. If they are surplus, then the committee also had to come up with a suitable profits distribution policy.

Fiscal deficit target

The treatment of the RBI's reserves is a matter of great importance at a time when the central government has committed to a fiscal deficit target of 3.3% in financial year 2019-20, and a further tightening to 3% the next year.

With tax revenues falling short of expectations, any off-Budget receipts from the RBI will be welcomed by the Centre.

Cabinet okays amendments to bankruptcy code

Stress on time-bound resolution, financial creditors' voting

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
NEW DELHI

The Union Cabinet on Wednesday approved amendments to the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, placing a greater emphasis on more time-bound resolution and laying down voting rules of the financial creditors.

"The Union Cabinet today approved the proposal to carry out seven amendments to the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016 through the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (Amendment) Bill, 2019," the government said in a release.

Among the amendments approved is the one that mandates a deadline for the

completion of the resolution process within 330 days, including all litigation and judicial processes. "Votes of all financial creditors covered under Section 21(6A) shall be cast in accordance with the decision approved by the highest voting share [more than 50%] of financial creditors on present and voting basis," the release added.

Minimum liquidation

Another amendment allows for creditors who voted against the majority to receive a minimum liquidation value. This decision would have retrospective effect in cases where the resolution plan has not yet been final-

ised or has been appealed against. The Amendment Bill also states that the resolution plan will be binding on all the stakeholders, including governments, to whom a debt is owed.

"Welcome amendments to the IBC, specifically the clarity around process timelines, and the clarity around the binding nature of the proposed resolution vis-a-vis the central, state and local governments," Sanjeev Krishan, Partner & Leader - PE & Deals, PwC India said.

"Allowing all possible corporate actions as part of the proposed resolution plans can also help save time and effort for applicants."

15th Finance panel term extended till Nov. 30

To ensure funding needs of Defence

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
NEW DELHI

The Union Cabinet has approved expanding the terms of reference of the Fifteenth Finance Commission to address the funding requirements for defence and internal security as also extending its term to November 30, 2019.

"The Union Cabinet has approved the proposed amendment to enable the Fifteenth Finance Commission to address serious concerns regarding the allocation of adequate, secure and non-lapsable funds for defence and internal security of India," the government said in a statement.

"Under the terms of reference (ToR) of the Commis-

sion, it is proposed to ensure an assured allocation of resources towards defence and internal security imperatives." The amendment provides that the Fifteenth Finance Commission will also examine whether a separate mechanism for funding of defence and internal security be set up and if so, how it could be operationalised.

"The Union Cabinet has approved the extension of the Commission's term up to November 30, 2019," it added. "It will enable the Commission to examine various comparable estimates for financial projections in view of reforms and the new realities to finalise its recommendations for the period 2020-2025."

L&T's Naik is non-executive chairman of Mindtree

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
BENGALURU

Larsen & Toubro-acquired Mindtree has appointed A.M. Naik (Anilkumar Manibhai Naik) as the non-executive chairman of the company with effect from July 18, 2019.

"Naik mirrors the defining characteristics of the company, viz., professionalism, customer-centricity, fidelity to core values, and a passionate commitment to serving the interests of country, cause and community," Mindtree said in a filing with the stock exchange on Wednesday.

Mr. Naik, the group chairman of L&T, is the fourth L&T official to come on the board of Mindtree now. Last month, L&T secured three board positions at Mindtree, bringing in S.N. Subrahmanyam (L&T CEO and MD), Jayant Damodar Patil and Ramamurthi Shankar Raman.

Mr. Naik has been working with L&T in the last over 54 years. He also led the company for over 20 years.

Meanwhile, Mindtree reported a 10.3% year-on-year (y-o-y) revenue growth during the quarter ended June 30.

The company posted a revenue of \$264.2 million, a growth of 0.8% q-o-q and 9.4% y-o-y.

In constant currency terms, it posted a growth of 1.1% q-o-q/10.3% y-o-y. It posted a 52.7% q-o-q and 42.7% y-o-y dip in net profit at \$13.4 million.

The company's total revenues stood at ₹1834.2 crore, a decline of 0.3% q-o-q and a growth of 11.9% y-o-y. Net profit at ₹92.7 crore, a decline of 53.3% q-o-q and 41.4% y-o-y.

"We have delivered stable results in the face of many uncertainties reflecting the unique strength of Mindtree," said its outgoing CEO Rostow Ravanan.

Yes Bank Q1 profit plunges 91% on MTM losses

Asset quality deteriorates sharply as gross non-performing assets rise to 5.01%

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
MUMBAI

Private sector lender Yes Bank's net profit for the April-June quarter plunged 91% to ₹114 crore on a stand-alone basis mainly due to mark-to-market (MTM) losses of ₹1,109 crore.

The lender had made a profit of ₹1,260 crore during the same period of the previous financial year.

While total provisions were ₹1,784 crore, the provision of ₹1,109 crore was due to rating downgrades of investments in companies of two financial services groups, the bank said in a statement.

Asset quality of the lender deteriorated sharply with gross NPA ratio rising to 5.01% as at June end compared with 1.31% a year ago and 3.22% as at March end. In absolute terms gross

Bumpy road

Metrics	Q1 FY20	Q1 FY19	Growth (%)
Interest earned (₹cr.)	7,816.1	6,578.0	18.8
Net profit (₹cr.)	114	1,260	(91.0)
Earnings per share (₹)	.4	5.5	
Gross NPA (%)	5.0	1.3	

NPAs, as on June 30 was ₹12,092 crore compared with ₹2,824 crore a year ago. The provision coverage ratio of the bank stood at 43.1%.

Contingency provision

The bank had created a contingency provision of ₹2,100 crore in March 2019 of which ₹1,399 crore was utilised for provisions for non-performing assets in the first quarter. It sold one NPA account with an exposure of ₹411 crore to an asset reconstruction company during the reporting period.

"Gross slippages were ₹6,232 crore during Q1FY20. Recoveries and upgrades aggregated to ₹1,678 crore during the quarter.

Net corporate slippages were entirely from the accounts classified as BB and below at end of Q4FY19," Yes Bank said in a statement.

Net interest income up

Net interest income (NII) grew 2.8% year-on-year to ₹2,281 crore in the first quarter which includes the impact of ₹223 crore of interest reversals on account of fresh

slippages during the quarter. Net interest margin for the quarter was at 2.8%.

Regarding a whistleblower complaint in September 2018 alleging irregularities in the bank's operations, potential conflict of interests in relation to the former managing director and chief executive officer Rana Kapoor and allegations of incorrect NPA classification, the bank had conducted an internal inquiry, which was carried out by management and supervised by the board of directors.

Further, the audit committee of the bank engaged an external firm to independently examine the matter. The work is currently going on but based on the finding till date it has not identified any material financial statement implications, the lender said.

Ebix acquires Yatra Online in a ₹2,300-crore transaction

Yatra to now become part of EbixCash travel portfolio

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
NEW DELHI

U.S.-headquartered Ebix, a provider of on-demand software and e-commerce services, on Wednesday announced the acquisition of homegrown travel portal Yatra Online for \$337.8 million (more than ₹2,300 crore).

Following the completion of the transaction, Yatra will become part of Ebix's EbixCash travel portfolio, creating one of India's "largest and most profitable" travel services companies. Both the firms are listed on the NASDAQ.

"The acquisition of Yatra would lend itself to significant synergies and the emergence of EbixCash as India's largest and most profitable travel services company, besides being the largest enter-

prise financial exchange in the country..."

"We are excited by the cross-selling opportunities that this combination provides us, while further strengthening our future EbixCash IPO offering," said Robin Raina, chairman, president and CEO, Ebix.

Yatra will continue to serve customers under its brand, alongside EbixCash's two other travel brands - Via and Mercury.

Under Ebix's travel platform, the combined firm will leverage Yatra's existing customer base, service offering and multi-channel platform to take advantage of the growing multi-billion-dollar opportunity in India, the statement said.

The combined company will have an international

footprint with more than 11,000 employees and a travel expanse spanning GCC, ASEAN and Asia Pacific countries. The transaction also provides the necessary scale to extend its travel business to North America, Latin America and Europe.

The statement said that based on the 15-day volume weighted average price of Ebix Common Stock of \$49.05 per share, each Yatra ordinary share convertible into Ebix common stock would be valued, on an as-converted basis, at \$4.90 per share.

This is approximately 32% premium on Yatra's closing share price on March 8, 2019, the last trading day prior to the public announcement of Ebix's offer to acquire Yatra.

Nielsen cuts FMCG growth forecast to 9-10%

Softening demand across food, non-food categories; impact more in rural areas

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
NEW DELHI

Market research firm Nielsen has lowered its growth forecast for the fast-moving consumer goods (FMCG) sector to about 9-10% in 2019, from the earlier expectation of 11-12%, on the back of softening demand across all food and non-food categories.

In a report released on Wednesday, Nielsen also noted that the impact of slowdown was seen more in rural areas than urban.

Rural India

Rural India accounts for nearly 37% of overall FMCG spends, and has been growing around 3-5 percentage points faster than urban on account of increasing affordability, availability and demand.

"However, rural growth is slowing down at double the rate of urban in recent quar-



Tasty growth: Nielsen expects food categories to grow at a higher rate at 10-11%. *ARUNANGSU ROY CHOWDHURY

ters," the report said.

The FMCG growth for H1 2019 (January-June) stands at 12% as against a prediction of 13-14%, the report said, adding that, "Based on an analysis of key factors, a revised

forecast for the year-end of 2019 put all India FMCG growth to be in the 9%-10% range." Within this, the research firm expects food categories to grow at a higher rate at 10-11%, whereas per-

sonal care and home care are expected to grow in the 7-8% respectively.

2018 growth as expected

In 2018, the sector saw a growth of 13.6%, in line with an expectation of 13-14% growth. According to the report, in Q2 2019 (April-June), FMCG value growth dropped to 10% "inching towards a slowdown."

"At the beginning of the year, we saw softening driven by essential and impulse food categories, however, this quarter has witnessed a slowdown across all food as well as non-food categories with salty snacks, biscuits, spices, toilet soaps, and packaged tea leading the slowdown," it said.

The report noted that Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra and Assam were leading the slowdown.

Future imperfect

₹259.7

April 18, 2019 July 17, 2019

Demand environment was stable in global markets, but in pockets such as BFSI, decision making has been slower due to overall macro environment

ABIDALI Z NEEMUCHWALA, CEO, Wipro

Metrics	Q1 FY20	Q1 FY19	Growth (%)
Revenue from operations (₹cr.)	14,716.1	13,977.7	14.0
Net profit (₹cr.)	2,387.6	2,120.8	12.6
Earnings per share (₹)	3.9	3.5	

Wipro profit rises 12.6% to ₹2,388 crore

Firm gives subdued revenue guidance

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
BENGALURU

Tech major Wipro posted a 12.6% year-on-year growth in net profit to ₹2,388 crore, during the quarter-ended June against ₹2,121 crore in the corresponding quarter a year ago.

During the June quarter, the company posted a gross revenue of ₹14,716 crore against ₹13,978 crore last year, marking a 5.3% growth year-on-year. In dollar terms its IT services revenue declined 1.3%.

The company said factors like macro uncertainties, softness in manufacturing and healthcare, slowness in BFSI, project deferrals and delay in decision-making by clients have been the reason for the growth decline. However, it saw robust demand from key financial clients.

Wipro also set a subdued revenue guidance for second quarter of FY20. The company expects revenues from IT services to be in the range of \$2,039 million to \$2,080 million, which translates to a sequential growth of 0-2% for the quarter ending September. Wipro CEO and executive director Abidali Z Neemuchwala said, "We had a slow start for the year than what was expect-

ed with revenues being down sequentially by 0.7%, though within our guidance range of -1% to 1%. Our YoY growth in constant currency terms was at 5.9%. Q1 is typically a weak quarter for us and we entered the quarter with macro uncertainties."

The demand environment was stable in the global markets, but in pockets like BFSI the decision-making has been slower due to overall macro environment, he said. "However, we are hopeful that some of this delay and deferral is temporary and will improve as we progress through the year," said Mr. Neemuchwala.

The company's digital business continued to see strong growth with revenue growing 5.6% QoQ and 34.6% YoY. Digital revenue now contributes 37.4% of the total business.

Addressing the media, Mr. Neemuchwala said, "Our wins in digital demonstrated this quarter that our leadership position as both digital and cloud transformation partner, provides our clients end-to-end capacity they require for their growth and future success."

Jatin Dalal, chief financial officer, Wipro said: "Our focus is to get back on the revenue trajectory."



IN BRIEF
DCB Bank shares plunge 16% post Q1 earnings

NEW DELHI
Shares of DCB Bank plunged by over 16% on Wednesday after the company witnessed a rise in its bad loans proportion during the quarter ended June 30. The scrip tanked 16.39% to close at ₹199.65 on the BSE. The bank on Tuesday reported a rise of 17% in its net profit to ₹81 crore for the first quarter ended June 30. The bank's net profit in the April-June 2018 quarter had stood at ₹70 crore. PTI

L&T arm-led JV bags key order from GIDC

NEW DELHI
Larsen & Toubro (L&T) on Wednesday said its arm L&T Construction-led joint venture had bagged a contract for desalination plant from the Gujarat Industrial Development Corporation (GIDC). "The water and effluent treatment business of L&T Construction and Tecton Engineering and Construction LLC, UAE JV have secured a prestigious contract for a 100 MLD desalination plant from GIDC," L&T said. PTI

EVs a huge opportunity for India, says Kant

NEW DELHI
The electric vehicle (EV) segment is a big opportunity for Indian manufacturers and they should look at not only producing such models for the domestic market but also exports, NITI Aayog Chief Executive Officer Amitabh Kant said on Wednesday. "Electric vehicles are a sunrise opportunity as India has over 72% two-wheelers; our endeavour should be to make these electric, and also manufacture EVs for the world, in India," he said. PTI

'Digitally skilling talent pool is a priority'

Requirement will rise to 2.3-2.7 million digitally-skilled professionals during 2023: Nasscom

SANGEETHA KANDEL
CHENNAI

IT lobby Nasscom has indicated that the demand for digitally-skilled workforce will rise at 35% compounded annual growth rate (CAGR) between FY 2019-2023.

"During financial year 2023, at our current trajectory, the requirement will rise to 2.3-2.7 million digitally-skilled professionals," said Kirti Seth, Industry Lead, Futureskills, Nasscom, on the sidelines of their annual HR summit in the city.

NASSCOM had also book-marked skilling as its top priority for the next three years. To do this, the immediate objectives include transforming 100 universities to supply digital talent, upskilling four million professionals by 2025 and driv-



For a new era: Efforts are on to build professional skills along with technical skills, says Debjani Ghosh. * K. PICHUMANI

ing the STEM (science, technology, engineering, mathematics) to STEAM (science, technology, engineering, arts, mathematics) transformation and ensuring its implementation across the industry.

L&T Infotech acquires AI firm Lymbyc for ₹38 crore

Acquisition will boost LTI's digital, analytics offerings.

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
MUMBAI

Larsen & Toubro Infotech Ltd has signed a definitive agreement to acquire Lymbyc, a specialist AI, machine learning, and advanced analytics company to strengthen its digital and analytics offerings.

The enterprise value for 100% share capital of Lymbyc is ₹38 crore on a cash-free, debt-free basis, which will be paid as a combination of upfront and three-year earn-out payments, said the company in a filing to the exchanges. The consideration value is subject to working capital adjustments.

Founded in 2012, Bengaluru-headquartered Lymbyc has customers in the U.S., U.K., Africa, and India and is known for its capabilities in analytics and data sciences space.

Sanjay Jalona, chief executive officer and managing director, LTI, said: "We believe self-service capabilities for AI and advanced analytics will be the next wave of disruption in the market place, and Lymbyc brings this capability to our Mosaic platform."

With growing dependence on data, global enterprises need to be better at data discovery, agile analytics and ability to process

technical skills that are critical, she added.

"If we don't fix the problem of talent pool immediately, there will be a point where companies are going to start hiring from each other. That's going to have a big impact on wages and will re-define the competition landscape for companies," said Ms. Ghosh.

Rising investments

According to Nasscom, the industry is witnessing rising investments towards digital skilling initiatives in technologies such as artificial intelligence (AI), machine learning (ML), data science, cybersecurity, cloud, blockchain and several other segments.

The Indian IT-ITES industry's digital talent base has been growing in excess of

20% YoY and today, there is an installed talent base of around 2.6 lakh in cloud computing, 1.85 lakh in AI and big data analytics, 1.85 lakh in social media and mobile platforms and 1.7 lakh in IoT.

Ms. Seth said that there were more than 100 universities and firms that have nominated their talent to be reskilled using the Futureskills platform. The platform has over 30 partners developing over 40,000 content pieces and an additional 6,500 content pieces are being curated by domain experts from the industry and academia.

Digital skilling is now being recognised as a KRA (key result area) in business scorecard by few companies in India.

Care Ratings MD and CEO sent on leave

SPECIAL CORRESPONDENT
MUMBAI

Care Ratings on Wednesday decided to send its MD and CEO Rajesh Mokashi on leave after an anonymous complaint to SEBI, the rating agency informed the exchanges.

Care said while an inquiry was on following the complaint, the board decided to send Mr. Mokashi on leave with immediate effect, pending the inquiry.

The board of the rating agency has appointed T.N. Arun Kumar, currently the executive director (Ratings) as the interim chief executive officer. "He [Mr. Kumar] will not be a part of the ratings operation to ensure independence of ratings," Care said.

Jaypee insolvency: IDBI Bank told to furnish conditions for fresh bids

Flats for all allottees as per pact: NCLAT

PRESS TRUST OF INDIA
NEW DELHI

The National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT) on Wednesday directed IDBI Bank, the lead lender of the debt-ridden Jaypee Infratech, to file an affidavit listing out new terms and conditions if a fresh bidding process is conducted.

A two-member bench, headed by Chairman Justice S.J. Mukhopadhyaya, asked the bank to file an affidavit by Friday in this regard. The appellate tribunal listed the matter for the next hearing on Monday. "We allow the learned counsel of the lenders [banks and financial institutions] to file an affidavit by July 19, 2019, showing terms and conditions, as may be imposed, if fresh resolution plans are allowed to be accepted," the bench said. In the second round of bidding, the committee of creditors (CoC) had first rejected the resolution plan of Suraksha Realty and then voted against State-owned NBCC's offer.

In the voting that took place on NBCC's bid, 34.75% of home buyers voted in favour, 1.44% voted against, whereas 23.8% did not vote.

All the 13 banks, which constitute 40.75% of the CoC, voted against the bid by the state-run firm to acquire Jaypee Infratech.

Home buyers have nearly 60% voting rights in the CoC. In its hearing on Wednesday, the appellate tribunal suggested some guidelines for new terms and conditions. "All allottees would be given flats according to their builder voting agreement. If allottee [is] not present, then CoC has to decide how it has to be ad-



justed," the bench said.

"Land attached to the building and with common area amenities would remain with the allottees," it added.

'Improve bid'
Meanwhile, NCLAT also orally suggested to the counsel representing the Adani Group to improve its bid. Adani has made an unsolicited offer to acquire the debt-laden realty firm.

During the proceedings, lenders submitted that the period between September 17, 2018 and June 4, 2019 should be excluded for the purpose of counting mandatory 270 days to complete the resolution process as the issue related to voting share of allottees was pending before the Allahabad Bench of the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT).

Banks and financial institutions submitted that there was confusion regarding voting shares of the allottees and for its clarification they had approached the NCLT on September 17, 2018.

At NCLT, there was difference of opinion between members and it was referred to a third member and the issue was finally decided on June 4, 2019.

TO ADVERTISE PLEASE CONTACT
Mr. N SELVA KUMAR
PH: 98203 50726
selvakumar@thehindu.co.in
Mr. GAURAV SEHGAL
PH: 98110 06590
gaurav.sehgal@thehindu.co.in
THE HINDU

EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY
Ministry of Railways
(Workshop Projects) STORES BRANCH
TENDER NOTICE FOR SUPPLY OF STORES
Online "e-open tender" through Indian Railways e-procurement portal (IREPS) www.ireps.gov.in are invited, for and on behalf of the President of India, for the following stores:-

Tender No.	Closing date/time of tender	Short Description	Qty.	EMD amount	Tender document cost
PS185013B	02.08.2019 14.45 Hrs	Wagon Trestles Mobile	36 Set	Rs. 59,480/-	Nil

Note :- 1. For full details and submission of bid kindly visit IREPS Portal www.ireps.gov.in This tender notice is also available on the official website of Workshop Projects Organization Patna www.workshopprojects.org 2. The prospective firms / bidders submitting bid are advised to remain in touch with IREPS portal (www.ireps.gov.in) for updates including addendum / Contingendum / Cancellation with respect to the above tender because no such notice / information concerned shall be published in newspapers.
PR/760/WP/Store/T19-20/48 Principal Chief Materials Manager, Workshop Projects, Patna

NORTHERN RAILWAY
TENDER NOTICE
The Chief Administrative officer/Const./ Northern Railway, Kashmir Gate, Delhi for and on behalf of the President of India invites e-tender under Two Packet system for the under noted work.

Mode of Tender	E-Tender (Two Packet)
Tender Notice No.	74-W/11/508/WA/UMB Dated: 16.07.2019
Full name of work	Construction of limited height subway (by pushing method) in lieu of LC No. 85-A, 90, 92, 94, 95 & 96 on Delhi - Ambala section of Delhi Division and at Km. 43/569.960 near ROB (B-40) at Malerkotla on LDH-DUI section of Ambala Division.
Approx. Cost	Rs. 2571.14 Lacs
Completion period	12 (Twelve) Months
Earnest Money amount	Rs. 14,35,600.00
Date/availability of tender document on Rly. Website	Tender document will be available on IREPS website i.e. www.ireps.gov.in from 18.07.2019 to 08.08.2019 upto 11.30 hrs.
Last date/time of upload of tenders	08.08.2019 upto 11.30 hours. Tender documents can be uploaded by the tenderer on IREPS website w.e.f. 24.07.2019 to 08.08.2019
Date and time of opening of tender	08.08.2019 at 11.30 hours (immediately after close of uploading of tender (D2). In case of two packet system, Financial bids of the eligible tenderers would be opened subsequently on the date & time to be notified later on

Tender Notice No. 74-W/11/508/WA/UMB Dated: 16.07.2019 2296/19
SERVING CUSTOMERS WITH A SMILE

APPEAL FOR IDENTIFICATION
General public is hereby informed that one person namely Ramesh, S/o Shri Jitan Singh, R/o Unknown, Age 48 years, Height 5'4", Complexion Shallow, Wearing Red colour T-shirt, sleti colour half lower and bare footed was found dead at Rain Basera, Geeta Ghat No. 243/44, Kudeshiya Park, Civil Lines, Delhi on 10.07.19. In this regard a DD No. 10-A dated 10.07.19 has been lodged at PS Civil Lines, Delhi.
Any person having any information or clue about this male deceased may kindly inform to the undersigned.
SHO
PS: Civil Lines, Delhi
Ph.: 23815444, 23817100
DP/240/N/19

THE HINDU
LET US KNOW YOU BETTER
Your feedback is valuable to us. Please scan the QR code or visit www.thehindu.com/feedback
You may call us at toll free 1800 3300 1878 or write to us at customercare@thehindu.co.in

NORTHERN RAILWAY
TENDER NOTICE (Through e-tendering)
S.N.: 1. Name of work with its location: Signalling work in connection with traffic facility & development of goods platform at DKZ & DBSI Railway station. App. Cost of the work: Rs. 29,87,488/- only. Tender Inviting Officer Address: Senior Divisional Signal & Telecom Engineer/III, Northern Railway, 3rd Floor, Annex-1, DRM office, New Delhi-110055. Tender Document Fee: Rs. 3,540/- only. Earnest Money to be deposited: Rs. 59,800/- only. Date & Time for Closed of Tender: Tender uploaded date & time- 07.08.2019 up to 15:00 hrs. Website particular & notice board location where complete details of the tender can be seen etc.: See the N.Rly. website www.ireps.gov.in & Notice board at S&T branch, 3rd Floor, DRM office, State Entry Road, New Delhi-110055. No.: 558-Sig/16/M/Tender/1286 Dated: 17.07.2019. 2311/2019
Serving Customers with a Smile

APPEAL FOR IDENTIFICATION
General public is hereby informed that an unidentified dead body of a male namely Unknown, S/o: Unknown, R/o: Unknown, was found on 08.07.2019 at under Railway Bridge, Near Iron Bridge, Yamuna Bazar, Kashmere Gate, Delhi. In this regard proceeding FIR No. 183/19, dated 08.07.2019 has been lodged at Police Satation Kasmere Gate, Delhi. Identification of unidentified dead body of male is as under:
Name: Unknown, Age: 45 Year, Height: 5'6", Complexion: Shallow, Wearing: White T-Shirt, Blue Jeans & Bare Footed.
If anyone having any information or clue about this male deceased may kindly be inform undersigned.
SHO
Police Station, Kashmere Gate, Delhi
Ph.: 011-23967889, 8750870123
DP/239/N/19

JHARKHAND URBAN INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
(A Government of Jharkhand Undertaking)
3rd FLOOR, PRAGATI SADAN, KUTCHERY CHOWK, RANCHI 834 001, JHARKHAND.
PH: +91 651 2225878, E-MAIL: juidcolimited@gmail.com
CIN: U45200JH2013SGC001752

NIT No.:29 Date: 15.07.2018
VERY SHORT TENDER NOTICE

No.	Name of the work	Mode of submission of bid	Tender fee	Earnest Money	Date of start of submission of Bids	Last Date of Bid Submission	Date of Bid Opening	Bid Submission Address	Helpline details for procurement cell
1	NOTICE INVITED FOR SERVICES PROVIDER (AGENCY / FIRM / COMPANY) TO CONDUCT ONLINE EXAMINATIONS UNDER JUIDCO LTD.	Offline	Rs. 1,000/- (Demand Draft in the favour of JUIDCO LTD., Ranchi)	Rs. 20,000/- (Demand Draft in the favour of JUIDCO LTD., Ranchi)	16.07.2019	23.07.2019 upto 12:00 Noon	23/07/2019 at 3:00 PM (Technical Bid)	Jharkhand Urban Infrastructure Development Company Limited (JUIDCO Ltd.), Pragati Sadan (R.R.D.A Building) Kutchery Chowk, Ranchi 834001	0651 2225878

Further details can be seen on website juidco.jharkhand.gov.in/udhd.jharkhand.gov.in under Tender Link. Sd/- (D. D. Mishra) Project Director (Administration) PR 211754 (Urban Development) 19-20 (D)

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
SHER-I-KASHMIR INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, SOURA SRINAGAR
Department of Materials Management (Imports Section)
Soura , Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir 190011
E-mail: ammoimport@skims.ac.in Fax 0194-2403403

NOTICE
Subject :- Procurement / Upgradation of Harmonic scalpel (Generator) from M/s Johnson & Johnson.
SKIMS has received an offer from M/s Johnson & Johnson regarding upgradation of existing Harmonic Scalpel (Generator) (Model : Gen-04) (04 Units) to New generator (Model: Gen 11) being their proprietary item as claimed by them.
In this connection, objections (if any) from companies manufacturing / marketing similar equipment capable of delivering the same result as intended from the above equipment, regarding the proprietary nature of the above equipment should be communicated within 15 days on the above mentioned email id after which the claim of the company who has claimed for the proprietorship of the equipment shall be accepted.
No: SIMS-324-106-2011-Eq-3203-07-3293-3296 Sd/- Dated:- 16.07.2019 Assstt. Material Management officer Imports
No: SIMS-3296, Dated:- 17.07.2019

Bharat Nirman through Rural Roads
Chief Engineer (Shimla Zone) HPPWD Nirman Bhawan Nigam Vihar, Shimla H.P., 171002
BHARAT NIRMAN
UNDER PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA (PMGSY)
e-Procurement Notice

The Government of India has received a loan/ credit number "Ln 7995-IN/Cr.4848-IN/Cr.4849-IN" from the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development/ International Development Association towards the cost of Rural Roads Project (Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana) Batch-II and intends to apply a part of the funds to cover eligible payments under the contracts for construction of works as detailed in the Table below. Bidding is open to all bidders from eligible source countries as defined in the bidding document. For further details, please log on to http://pmgsytendermp.gov.in.

Sr. No.	Name of Distt.	Package No.	Name of work	Period of construction in Days	Estimated Construction part Rs.	Maintenance part Rs.	Bid security	Cost of form
1.	Kullu	HP-06-334	C/O Link road from Kalog to Shibi Himri (Koil to Basha) Km 0/000 to 14/800 (SH: F/C 5/7 mtr wide i/c dumping site, R/walls, B/walls, CD works in various RDs, Soling, Km stone, Logo board and essential parapets etc.)	510	102883804	0	2058000	5000
2.	Kullu	HP-06-347	C/O Link road from Muhan to Marech Km 0/000 to 4/375 (SH: F/C 5/7 mtr wide i/c passing places, R/walls, B/walls, CD works in various RDs, Soling, Km stone, Logo board and essential parapets etc.)	510	34064161	0	682000	5000
3.	Kullu	HP-06-348	C/O link road from Jaon to Bucher Km 0/000 to 5/000 (SH: M/T, R/walls, B/walls, CD works, drain and parapets etc./i/c five year maintenance)	510	33806547	2581450	728000	5000
4.	Kullu	HP-06-345	C/O link road from Pazenda to Shamari Km 0/000 to 5/300 (SH: M/T, R/walls, B/walls, CD works, drain and parapets etc. i/c five year maintenance)	510	26460219	3064698	591000	5000
5.	Kullu	HP-06-344	C/O link road from Kandugad to Palarna Km 0/000 to 11/195 (SH: M/T, R/walls, B/walls, CD works, drain and parapets etc. i/c five year maintenance)	510	48935427	6473453	1109000	5000

The Superintending Engineer 11th Circle HPPWD Rampur Distt Kullu on behalf of Governor Himachal Pradesh invites the item rate bids in electronic tendering system for construction of roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana in the district of Shimla 5 number of package with estimated cost totaling to Rs.2582.69 lacs including their maintenance for five years from the eligible contractors registered with HPPWD/ CPWD/P&T, Railways/ other State Govt./ Central Govt. agencies. On-registered bidders may submit bids; however, the successful bidders must get registered in appropriate class with appropriate authorities before signing the contract.
Date of release of Invitation for Bids through e-procurement: 18th July 2019.
Availability of Bid Documents and mode of submissions: The bid document is available online and should be submitted online in www.pmgsytenders.gov.in. The bidder would be required to register in the web-site which is free of cost. For submission of the bids, the bidder would be to have Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from one of the authorized Certifying Authorities.
The technical bid shall be opened in the office of Superintending Engineer, 11th Circle, HPPWD, Rampur Bushahr on 13.08.2019. The bidders are required to submit (a) original demand draft towards the cost of bid document and (b) original bid security in approved form and (c) original affidavit regarding correctness of information furnished with bid document as per provisions of Clause 4.4 B (ii) of ITB with Concerned Executive Engineer, HPPWD, on a date not later than two working days after the opening of technical qualification part of the Bid, either by registered post or by hand, failing which the technical bids shall be declared non-responsive.
Last Date/ Time for receipt of bids through e-procurement: Date 09th August 2019 upto 1700 Hours and will be opened on 13th August 2019 at 1100 hours.
The Financial bids shall be opened in the office of Chief Engineer (Shimla Zone) HPPWD Shimla (Date and Time will be intimated). For further details please log on to http://pmgsytenders.gov.in.
The undersigned has right to extend or cancel the tender without declaring any reason.
Superintending Engineer 11th Circle HPPWD, Rampur Bushahr Distt. Shimla (HP) Fax: 01782-233167 Tel: 01782-233044
HP/1047/19-20